© This PusLic BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LraisLative CouncL for ifs concurrence.

Legislative Assembly Chamicr, STEPHEN W. JONES,
Sydney, 20th June, 1871. Clerk vy Legislative Assembly.

Petv South Wales.

ANNO TRICESIMO QUINTO

VICTORIZE REGIN A.

***************%*********%\*****************

No.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the
Supplies granted for the Service of the Year 1871 and for the
Year 1870 and previous Years.

WHEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects Preambie.

the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year one thousand
eight hundred and seventy-one and for supplementing the Grants made
by the present Parliament in its Second Session for the service of the
year one thousand eight hundred and seventy and previous years
And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty
as aforesaid Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council
and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled
and by the authority of the same That out of the said Consolidated
Revenue Fund there shall be further appropriated and are hereby
appropriated and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereafter expressed—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1871.

I. ScHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One thousand seven hundred and eighty-four pounds six shillings and
eight pence to supplement the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of
the Imperial Parliament eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria chapter
fifty-four as follows :—

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) G Rl T84 6.8
(Amount carried over w2 BT84 6" 8)

350—A




35° VICTORIZ, No. 2
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.
(Amount brought over £1784 6 8)

I1. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Seventeen thousand nine hundred and ninety-six pounds to defray the Salaries and
Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :—

His Excellency the Governor
. The Executive Council

. The Legislative Council ...

. The Legislative Assembly
. The Legislative Council and Assembly...
. The Parliamentary Library

IO O o N

... £1,463
B
5,363
7791
1,283
1,397

0000 OC0C
coco0oCo

17,9096 0 0

IIT. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Four hundred and seventy-six thousand one hundred and one pounds seventeen
shillings and two pence to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses

of the Establishments and Services following :—

8. Colonial Secretary 2. £8991 0. 0
9. Permanent Military Force .-10000: 0 0
10. Volunteers 10,557 1 10
11. Naval Brigade L0188 30600
12. Police ...1256952 0 O

13. Gaols—Sydney ...£1478 0 O

14. Parramatta 24 000

15. Bathurst 893 0 O

16. Maitland 405 0 O

17. Goulburn 898 0 O

18. Berrima 647 0 O

19. Albury 157 0 0

20. Braidwood 157 0 O

21. Mudgee 157 0" ©

22. Wollongong ... 157 010

23. Armidale 1657 050

24. Wagga Wagga 167010

25. Yass 167 0 0O

26. Deniliquin 167 9. 0

27. Port Macquarie 483 0 O

28. Police Gaols—Country Districts e 350 10"

29. Gaols generally o ses 0.0
53902 0 O

Lunatic Asylums being—

30. Board of Visitors it 850 00

31. Hospital for the Insane Gladesville ... i A8 700 A0 50

32. Lunatic Asylum Parramatta ... 35 5163856 0.0

33. Lunatic Reception House Darlinghurst 757 0 O

34. Lunatic Patients J215070° 0
33313 0 0
385. Medical Board ... 4 0 O
36. Medical Adviser Vaccination Medical Officers &e. 7427 0 O
37. Auditor General ... ... 4642 0 O
38. Registrar General . 18808 0 O
39. Agent Greneral for the Colony ... 1834 0 O
40. Observatory 1,686 0 O
41. Museum ... 475 0 O
42. Public Instruction under Act 80 Victoria No. 22 = 130,000 010
48. Free Public Library 2,630 0 O

Carried over

(Amount carried over ...

£383,679 1 10

£19/780 6 8)




85° VICTORIZAE, No. . 3

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... v £19,780 6 8)
CoOLONIAL SECRETARY—-contmued
Brought over £383,679 1 10

Grants in aid of Public Institutions :—
44. To supplement the present Annual Endowment
of £1,000 to the Australian Museum w. H200 00
In aid of Educational Institutions in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £3 raised by private
contributions viz. :—

45. Albury School of Arts 50° 0 0
46. Araluen Mechanics’ Institute 50.0. 0
47. Armidale School of Arts ... 50 009
48. Ballina School of Arts 25 0 O
49. Balmain School of Arts ... 50 0 O
50. Balmain Working Men’s Instltute 25 0 O
51. Bathurst School of Arts ... 50 0 0
52. Bega School of Arts 25. 0 O
53. Bellambi and Bulli School of Arts 25 0 O
54. Berrima School of Arts ... 2600
55. Braidwood Literary Institute 25 .4 0
B 56. Branxton Mechanics’ Institute ... 25. 0 0
57. Bourke Mechanics’ Institute 5 500 0O
58. Bowling Alley Point School of Arts 26 0 O
59. Camden School of Arts ... 256 0 O
' 60. Casino School of Arts 50 0 0
61. Dubbo Mechanics’ Institute {510 0
62. East Maitland School of Arts 50 0 0
63. Frederickton School of Arts 290 O
64. Forbes School of Arts 50 0 O
65. Glen Innes School of Arts... 50 0 O
66. Goulburn School of Arts ... 5070 0
67. Grafton School of Arts ... 80 0 0O
68. Grenfell School of Arts ... Seeal00: 0 0
) 69. Gundagai Literary Institute 50 0 O
. 70. Hinton School of Arts 80 .0 O
71. Inverell School of Arts ... 500 .0
72. Kiama School of Arts ; 2600
73. Lambton Mechanics’ and Mmers Instltute 256 0 O
74. Monaro School of Arts ... 26 0 O
75. Morpeth School of Arts ... 50 0 O
76. Mudgee School of Arts ... 50 0 O
7%7. Murrurundi Mechanics’ Institute and
School of Arts ... 18- 0
78. Musclebrook School of Ar tq § 0 O
79. Narrabri Mechanics’ Institute ... 16 18 4
80). Newecastle School of Arts ... 50 0 0
81. Orange Mechanics’ Institute 50 0 O
o 82. Parramatta School of Arts i e HOO Y e
83. Paterson School of Arts ... 950 O
84. Petersham Working Men’s Instltute 25 00
85. Queanbeyan themry Institute ... 256 0 0O 1
86. Raymond Terrace School of Arts .. 50 0 O
87. Richmond School of Arts ... 80 0.0
88. Ryde School of Arts ; 50206
89. St. Leonards School of Arts 50:°07:.0
90. Scone School of Arts 50 00
91. Shoalhaven School of Arts.. . 50 .0 0
92. Sydney Mechanics’ School of Arts.. %2100 .0 0
93. Singleton Mechanics’ Institute ... 8.0 0
94.. Stroud School of Arts 25 0 O
95. Tamworth Mechanics’ Institute ... 260 0
96. Ulladulla School of Arts ... 28670 0 )
97. Ulmarra School of Arts ... 286 -0 Q
98. Wagga Wagga Mechanics’ Tnstitute 26 0 O
99. \Vallﬂend School of Arts ... 50 0 O
100. Waratah School of Arts ... 38 00
101. West Maitland School of Arts ... a0 .0, 0
102. Windsor School of Arts ... 50 0 0
1038. Wollongong School of Arts 6000
104. Yass Mechanics’ Institute ... 50 0 O
105. Young School of Arts 500" 0
Carried over £2,792 13 4 ——
Carried over ... . £383,679 1 10

(Amount carried over ... £19,780 6 8)




35" VICTORIZA, No. . 4

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... £19,780 6 8)

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over ... £383,679 1 10
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued.

H=

Brought over o i £2,792 13

In aid of the erection of buildings for Educa-
tional Institutions on same condition :—

106. Botany Mechanics’ Institute 2ik 2100000580
107. Bowling Alley Point School of Arts 50 0 0O
108. Murrurundi Mechanics’ Institute and
School of Arts L 00020
109. Newcastle School of Arts ... e 8005050
. 110. Saint Mary’s School of Arts b 10550
; ——— 3442 13 4
Industrial Schools :—
111. Nautical School Ship “ Vernon” ... s+, °8906. 0 O
112. Biloela Industrial School for Girls Parra-
matta River ... Vi 28140750 |
113. Biloela Reformatory for Girls Parramatta
River... i . 382 0 0
7102 0 0
Charitable Institutions :—
114. Inspector of Public Charities and Secretary to the Board
of Management for Asylums Infirm and Destitute 575 0 0
115. Protestant Orphan School ... e 81970100
116. Roman Catholic Orphan School =t 48 96600
117. Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute DR 00
Charitable Allowances :—
118. For the support of Paupers in Colonial ’
Hospitals ... ...£5,000 0 O
119. Salaries of Lady Superintendent and five
Nursing Sisters ... SEEA820.0..70
120. In aid of the Sydney Infirmary and Dispen-
sary on condition of an equal amount being
raised by private contributions ... ... 4000 0 O
121. For the support of Women and Children i
the Benevolent Asylum Sydney ... 2. 452080 20
122, In aid of the Funds of the Benevolent Societ
" Sydney on condition of an equal amount
being raised by voluntary contributions ... 500 0 0
123. In aid of the Asylum for Destitute Children
. at Randwick on condition of £2,000 being
raised by private contributions ... ... 4000 0 O -
124. For the support of Infants removed from the
Benevolent Asylum Sydney to the Asylum
for Destitute Children at Randwick v 200008050
g : 125. In aid of the Deaf Dumb and Blind Institu.
tion on condition of an equal amount being
raised by private contributions ... . 4600 0
126. Temperance Alliance in consideration of aid
1 given to destitute persons on condition of
an equal amount being raised by private
contributions o 02000120
In aid of the undermentioned Charitable Insti-
tutions in the proportion of £1 to every
£2 raised by Private Contributions and
| also of the Government through Police
Magistrates or other approved officers
having the right of admission of patients
viz, :—
127. Albury Hospital and Benevolent Society 800 0 0
128. Bega Hospital and Benevolent Society... 50 0 O
129. Gundagai Benevolent Society ... 257 A0 05 0
Carried over ... £24290 0 0
Carried over £414,748 15 2

(Amount carried over ... £19,780 6 8)




35° VICTORIA, No. . 5

1

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over £414,748 15 2
Charitable Allowances—continued.
Brought over ... £24,290 0 0
130. Maitland (West) Benevolent Society ... 100 0 0
131. Narrabri Benevolent Asylum and Hospital 100 0 0
132. Parramatta Benevolent Society ... e U S0
133. Penrith Hospital and Benevolent Society 100 0 0
134. Singleton and Patrick’s Plains Benevolent
Society ... Lo 0260 00
135. Tamworth Benevolent Society ... 75010

(dmount brought over ... £19,780 6 8)

In aid of the undermentioned Hospitals on
same conditions viz. :—

136. Adelong ... 5080
137. Araluen ... e 001400
138. Armidale and New England ... LS al60 0L40
139. Bathurst ... 350 0 O
140. Braidwood... a ealO0=d0 ()
141. Bourke ... Sl SRRy
142. Carcoar ... G 0000
143. Cooma ... ain B0 DG
144. Deniliquin 221800 21050
145. Dubbo 1T b
146. Forbes ... e 1001 0, -0
147. Goulburn ... B a150 050
148. Grafton ... B 150070
149. Grenfell ... =100 0.-0
150. Gundagai ... 000 00
6L Bay iR R SR eeh 0 O
152. Kiandra ... el 00:-05°0
153. Maitland ... e300 0750
154. Menindee AL 9502000
155. Mudgee ... e 1605070
156. Murrurundi el 00T 2010
157. Muswellbrook ... B 0058 0550
158. Newecastle... e 100750 550
159. Orange ... SOl 25800
160. Parramatta Sas 10 AT 0 3ot 0]
161. Port Macquarie ... e I 00Y A0 )
162. Port Stephens ... 253100050
163. Queanbeyan 50 0 O
164. Sofala e il 0E=0 10
165. Tenterfield 1007010
166. Wagga Wagga ... o AL DO 6 i)
167. Wellington 50 0 O
168. Windsor ... s 0050 - O
169. Wollongong w1000 20
170. Yass 100 .00
L7l S¥ouns 200 0 O

172. Towards erection of a Deaf and Dumb and
Blind Institution on condition of an equal
amount being raised by private contributions 2,000 0 0

e 32,053 0 0
Miscellaneous Services :—
173. Municipal Council Sydney in aid of the City
Funds ... 5-:10000° 0 0
174. For defraying expenses of the Returning
Officers of the several Electoral Districts ... 1,250 0 0
175. Expense of copying and printing the Electoral
Tasts .. v 16000 %0
176. Newspapers and Almanacs ... 30 0 0O
177. Burial of destitute persons in cases where
Inquests are not held ... cesei 80010 S0
Carried over ... £12,180 0 0
Carried over £446,801 15 2

(Amount carried over ... £19,780 6 8)




35 VICTORIZE, No. 6
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.
(Amount brought over ... £19,780 6 8)
COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.
Brought over £446,801 15 2
Miscellaneous Services—continued :—
Brought over ... £12]180 0 O
178. Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers
taken charge of for protection expenses of
transmission &e. ; 200 0 O
179. Fees for examining Lunatics ... 180 0 O
180. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders HERIe0E 1040
181. Rent of furnished House for the Commodore
commanding the Naval Squadron on this
Station ... i 000 1020
182. Towards defraying the expenses of a Census of
the Population of the Colony to be taken
early in 1871 ... s L . 16,000 0 0
183. Construction and maintenance of four Boats for
West Maitland and the Hunter -District
during the time of Floods ... o 10 IEE(0 R
184. Towards the publication of the Fifth Volume of
Bentham’s work on the Flora of Australia ... 50 0. -0
185. Purchase of Land at Redfern as a site for a
Lock-up o ST RO
186. To continue the examination of the Fossil Fauna
of New South Wales ... 5 e e 1000 10
187. For the purpose of prosecuting researches into
the subject of the Aboriginal Languages of
Australia ! il b0 0 " O
188. Wages of men employed in erection of an
Embankment at Wentworth during the late
Floods ... 62 2 0
29300 2 0
EOR 476,101 17 2

IV. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not

exceeding Eighty-six thousand seven hundred and sixty-three pounds thirteen shillings
the Establishments

and four pence to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of

following :—

189. Law Officers of the Crown . £6987 O
190. Supreme and Circuit Courts 12,643 O
191. Sheriff 7,780 0
192. Insolvent Court 1,289 O
193. Distriet Courts 9,157 0
194. Quarter Sessions 12,096 O
195. Petty Sessions : 34,784 8°
196. Coroners’ Inquests ... 2,599 0
Miscellaneous Services :—
197. BExpenses in connection with claim preferred against the
Grovernment by Mr. Gteorge S. Yarnton late joint Registrar
of the Sydney District Court... 331 0
198. 50 copies of Connell’s New South Wales Magisterial Digest... 84 O
199. Purchase of 50 copies of Plunkett’s “Australian Magistrate”
by Wilkinson for Benches of Magistrates ... 2% 2 93 10

O OO0 OO O

S OO

86,763 13 4

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE:—Any sum or

sums of money not exceeding Two hundred and ten thousand one hundred and
eighty-two pounds to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—
200. Treasury ..
201. Stamp Duties

202. Customs
203. Colonial Distilleries and Refineries

Carried over

(dmount carried over ...

... £9401

1,704
26,655
2,750

£40,510

) COID

(=2] OO0

£582645 17 2)




35° VICTORIZA, No.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. .

(Amount brought over ... £582,645 17 2)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued.
Brought over ... £40,510 0

. Gold Receivers =200
205. Gold and Escort ... e 51051570,
206. Printing Bookbinding Stamps and R'ulway Tickets ... ... 20,052
207. Stores zmd btatlonery ... 42802
208. Gunpowder Magazine Goat Island ; e 037
209. Colonial Mlhtary Store and Gunpowder Mac’tzme Spectacle

Island . ; A i gl
210. Health and Emlgratwn Officers ... 786
211. Quarantine ... 492
212. Shipping Masters ... s 1ABT
218. Glebe Island Abattoir 906

Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Depa.rtment

214. Superintendent of Pilots nght-houses and
Harbours i ! :

215. Steam Navigation and Pilot Boards

216. Harbour Masters.. 5

217. Colonial Light-houses

218. Sea and River Pilots

219. Boatmen ...

220. Telegraph Stations s o

221. Australian Coast nght houses ...

222. Contingencies

Soco® oo o
OSO0e ©OOO9

COOOOOOOO
COO0CO0O0CO0O0OO

— 24,044 O O
228. Life-boats °... 400 0 O

Miscellaneous Services :—

224.. Postage of the various Public Departments

225. Advertlslng for the Public Service generally ...

226. For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages..

227. Duty Stamps for the Public Service generally

228. One half per cent. Commission on payments in
England by the Grovernment Financial Agents
on (say) £700,000

229. Exchange on Remittances within and beyond
the Colony .

230. To provide for a Queens Plate to be run for
annually on Randwick Racecourse under the
auspices of the Australian Jockey Club
(Resolution of Assembly)

. To meet the expense of carrying on the Inner
‘Waters and Coast Surveys ...

. Allowance for Postage and Stationery to Clerks
of Petty Sessions Land Agents and Registrars
of District Courts ...

. Provisions to be left on Booby Tsland for the
relief of shipwrecked persons

. Provisions to be left at Somerset for the relief
of shipwrecked persons

. To meet unforeseen expenses to be hereafter
accounted for ...

. Buoys and Beacons for the Clarence River .

. Position Lights at the Tweed River and at
Nelson Bay Port Stephens

. Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of
service to John Fullarton late Pilot Port
Jackson 358

. Gratuity of one ‘month’s pay for each year of
service to John Brown late Boatman Eden . 80

. Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of
service to John Emanuel late Boatman Eden 102

. Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of
service to John Foley late Boatman Eden ... 80

. For the purchase of Warlike Stores ... .. 10,000

£39,980

Carried over... ... £140059 0 O

(Amount carried over ... £582,645 17 2)




35° VICTORIA, No.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £582,645 17 2)

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued.
Brought over £140,059 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—continued :—
Brought over £39,980 0 0

243. Expenses incurred by the Steamer “Thetis”
whilst conveying a Life-boat to Elizabeth Reef 143 0 0
e JOLAS O 13
Advance to Treasurer :—

244. To.enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public Officers
and others and on account of other Governments. The whole
amount to be adjusted not later than the 81st December,
1872 - ... ++180,000-0"+0
210,182 0 O

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One hundred and twenty-five thousand and twenty-eight pounds nineteen shillings
and two pence to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—

245. Department of Lands ... £10,368
246. Survey of Lands ... 71,002
247. Rent of Additional Offices for Land Departments Commission

to Land Agents Appraisers and others : .. 4,300
248. Occupation of Lands 10,525
249. Gold Fields ... s rlnEe2.794)
250. Prevention of Scab in Sheep s B 0607
251. Inspection of Cattle 302
252. Coal Fields ... e L860
253. Botanic Gardens ... L Sl
254. Government Domains and Hyde Park ... i 2011

Minor Roads :—

255. Alignment Posts for Towns ... 8000 10
256. To meet expense of fencing Public Roads
where proclaimed through enclosed lands ... 4,000 0 O

COCOOOOOC ©O
COOCOOOOCO ©O

Miscellaneous Services :—

257. For the erection of Public Pounds ... sy 200
258. For preservation of the Caves at Fish River ... 50
259. For preservation of Wombeian Caves ... 25
260. Tor fencing Public Cemeteries ... P 000
261. Parramatta Park ... S (L)
262. Fees to Commissioners of the Court of Claims
for hearing and reporting on claims to grants
of land in terms of the Act 5 Wm.IV No.21 125
263. Compensation to Mr. S. Bell for resumption
by the Crown of land granted to his late
father (Resolution of Assembly) ...
. Completion of the Boundary-line betwee
Victoria and New South Wales ...
. Gratuity to the Widow of the late Mr. J. G-
Grenfell Commissioner of Crown Lands
. Compensation to Mr. Rayner for loss
sustained by him through the issue
to Henry Hall of an erroneous
Deed of Grant of Land on which
Deed Mr. Rayner had advanced
money to Henry Hall ... (271010
. Interest at 5 per cent. per annum
on above from 5 September 1868 to
30 June 1870 a2 100
—— 30 0 O

Carried over £3230 0 0
Carried over ... £120,604 0 O

(Amount carried over b4 o BT92.827 17 1 2)




35° VICTORIZ, No. . 9

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £792,827 17 2)

SECRETARY FOR LANDs—continued.

Brought over ... £120,604 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over ... E8280 10150
268. Compensation for fencing the Road from Mulgoa
Forest to Picton and Burragorang Road wvid
Village of Vanderville 580000
269. Additional provision for salaried Surveying Staff
to meet a deficiency in the proposed Estimates-
in-Chief for 1871 (equipment allowance) ... 510 0 O
270. Additional Fees of the Secretary to the Com-
missioners Court of Claims and William Owen
one of the Commissioners at the special rate
of £3 3s. per diem each for ten days to cover
the time which the Court was engaged in
dealing with the case of Alexander Berry’s
claim to certain land at Comerang Island
Shoalhaven ... 63 0 O
271. Compensation to Mr. James Robertson in
respect of portion of Run “ Tantangara” leased
to him ‘at auction but already under lease
to other parties being cost of Equity suit
‘Waller ». Robertson ... Rim s 20 342
272. Re-erecting Green-house presented by Mr. Mort
to the Botanic Gardens 107 5: 0
4424 19 2

125,028 19 2

VIL. SECRETARY FoR PUBLIC WORKS:—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Four hundred and sixty-nine thousand five hundred and eighty-seven pounds
to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :— :

273. Department of Public Works ... £4020 0 O

Railways :—

274. General Establishment ... a2 1295050

275. Works in Progress e oaSi05850: 510

276. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... ...191,0056 0 O

277. Widening the Newtown Bridge 20005500

278. Engine Shed at Penrith further sum ... 60 0 O
Harbours and River Navigation :—

279. Engineer’s Department ... ...£2,686 0 0

280. Steam Dredge “ Hunter” i 3,685 @ 0

281. Steam Dredge “ Hercules” S8 26100

282. Steam Dredge “ Pluto” ... 220508 00

283. Steam Dredge “ Vulcan” Newecastle ... 28,688 0 0

284. Steam Dredge “ Samson” 049702010

285. Steam Dredge “ Fitz Roy 267607010

286. Bell Buoy Big Ben Rock e 2500 50

287. Removing obstructions Richmond River i s U000

288. Replanking where required Glebe Island
Bridge—Circular Quay—Newecastle Wharf—
and repairing Dunmore Bridge and West

Maitland River Embankment 58,0000, 0
289. Buoys and Beacon for the Hunter River 200000 ()
290. Lighting Lamps Newcastle Wharf ... i 1070 0
291. Completion of West Maitland Bridge further
sum—Balance due to Contractor ... e bl 0710
292. Railway for carriage of stone to West Maitland
Embankment ... i 249500 -0
Carried over e =o28000 0.0
Carried over £207272 0 0
(Amount earried over ... £917,856 16 4)

350—B



35° VICTORIA, No.

10

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SECRETARY For PuBLIC WORKS—continued.

Brought over

Harbours and River Navigation—continued.

..£207272 0 ©

Brought over ... ...£28,009 0 O
293. Landing Silt from Dredge and forming Ground 2,000 0 0O
294. Incidental Expenses to Wharfs Brldges and
other Public Works ... 80070 0
295. Repairs to Glebe Island Road ... s el B e DAL,
381,620 0 O
296. Colonial Architect ... 5778 0 0
Public Works and Buﬂdmgs —
297. For ordinary Repairs Alterations and Additions
to Public Buildings generally... .12,000 0 O
298. For providing Furniture and Flttmgs for Public
Offices generally 8000 0= 10
299. For repairs to Military and Volunteer Bulldlngs 1 500 0 O
300. For lighting Lamps sweeping Chlmneys &e.
Victoria Barracks 200 0 O
801. For lighting Government Lamps in Streets
of Sydney and Domain { 700 0 O
802. To provide building and other Materials for
completion or repair of Gaols and other
Public Buildings by the labour of pmsoners
in gaol . : s0,000:5050
303. Additions Sydney Gaol . L 1821000 2020
804. Police Buildings ... 580005010
305. Gaols Court Houses and Lock- ups .12,000 0 O
806. Supply of Coffins for Paupers ,.. YIVARG
307. Furniture for and Repair of Telegraph Stations 1 ,000 0 O
308. Additions Alterations and Repairs Protestant
Orphan School Parramatta ... 00000
309. Additions and Materials to the New Gaol at
Maitland ; 52,0000 0
310. Repairs to Workshops and Officers’ Quarters
Cockatoo Island 50 0 O
811. Repairs to Roman Catholic Orphan School ... 1,000:-0. 0
812. Preparing Ground and Pla.ntmg at Public
Buildings = 5 ioo it 1B0E0RS0
813. Cottages bpectacle Tsland .- ore 0 800S00
47,050 .0 O
Roads and Bridges :—
314. General Establishment ... 2651 0 O
815. Superintendence .. 56,5110 O
Construction and Maintenance :—
816. Main Northern Road ... 1402100
817. Main Southern Road ... e b o1 TR0 80,
318. Main Western Road ... . 18,829 00
44541 0 0
Other Roads and Bridges :—
819. Road Clarence River to Great Northern Road 5,000 0 O
320. Mudgee Road ... 5 2 4000 00
321. Tolls 1600 00
322. Minor Roads as per Schedule ... 4:0,200 00
823. Contingent Works on Minor Roads not in
Schedule on Punts and Approaches and on
Approaches to Railway Stations &e. ... 8,000 0 0
324. Repair of and painting Bridges... ;8,000 0 O
325. Constructing and repairing Toll Bars ... e 00 0 O
326. Estimated amount of Tolls to be collected at
Grafton Punt to be expended in maintenance
and repair of same and approaches ... 8001500
327. To protect Main Street and Telegraph Office
Murrurundi being half of £1,200—other
moiety on Telegraph Estimates 600 0 O
Carried over... £58,600 0 O

Carried over

(Amount carried over

£344323 0 O

£917,856 16 4)

. £917,856 16 4)




35° VICTORIZA, No. .

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... ... £917.856 16 4)

SECRETARY FOR PuBLIc WORKS—continued.

Brought over ... £344323 0 0

Other Roads and Bridges—continued :—
Brought over ... £58,500
328. Approaches to Punt at Balranald ... 2,000
329. Bridge Mooki River ... " 700
330. Flood Repairs Wentworth 1,500
331. Repairs to Road through Town of Young
(Resolution of Assembly) 2 -00Y
332. Erection of Bridges over Castle’s and Fisher’s
Creeks near Burrowa (Resolution of Assembly) 500
333. Western Road in anticipation of Tolls to be
collected for 1872 ...
. Mudgee Road in part anticipation of Tolls to
be collected for 1872 ... "
. For further improvement of Roads Araluen to
Moruya and in vicinity of Araluen generally
to employ flooded-out labourers ...
5. Bridge at Narawalla on Road Ulladulla to
Shoalhaven ...
337. Bridge over Cockfighter’s Creek
338. To complete Tanks on “death track” Willandra
to Darling ... 2,000
339. Minor Roads (Resolution of Assembly) ... 16,000

Roads under Trustees :—

340. Roads under Trustees as per Schedule ... ... 26,000
341. Unclassified Roads { . 6,000

3,000

o =) o =] SO OO
o (=) o o O 0.O

1,500

1,000

500
1,200

342. Improvement of the Colo and.Wheeﬁ} Creek

Road ... i a0
343. Construction of Bridge Eastern Creek 23250
344. Cost of obtaining Reports from Surveyors ... 400

Electric Telegraphs :—
345. Iron Posts Telegraph Redfern to Junction ... 1,000
346. Repairs to Line Penrith to Bathurst ... g sun
347. To protect Main Street and Telegraph Offices

Murrurundi being half of £1,200—other
moiety on Road Estimates ...

600
123,950 0 O
348. Fitz Roy Dock ... 1,244 0 O

Miscellaneous :—

349. Attending to the lighting and extinguishing of
the Gas &c. in the Parliamentary Buildings 70 0REQ

469,587 0 O

VIIL. Tae PosTMASTER GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money not exceed-
ing one hundred and fifty-three thousand two hundred and thirty-two pounds to
defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Establishments and Services following :—

350. Post Office (including conveyance of Mails) £110301 0 O
351. Money Order Department... 3201 0 O
352, Steam Postal Communication with Great Britain vid San

Trancisco for the six months ending 81lst December at the

rate of £15,000 per annum (Resolution of Assembly)... ot 3000 0 0
853. Grovernment Savings’ Bank 500 0 O
354. Electric Telegraphs... -+ 181780 0.0

158232 0 O

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1871 £1,540,675 16 4)




35° VICTORIZAE, No. . 12

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1870 AND PREVIOUS YEARS.

IX. SUPPLEMENTARY :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One
hundred and one thousand two hundred and two pounds nineteen shillings and
three pence to defray the Supplementary Charges for the Year 1870 and previous
Years of the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

SERVICES OF 1868 AND PREVIOUS YEARS.

Gaol Goulburn further sum ; £7 14 0
Charitable Allowances—Ior the %upport of Paupers n Hospltals

further sum e ; 495 16 3
Medical Adviser Vaccination &e. further sum ... gel 7 6
Industrial School for Girls Newcastle further sum 56 12 10
District Courts A 12 =5 6
Stores and Stationery further sum 101300
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department 49 12 0
Railways—Working Expenses further sum 89 3 9
Harbours and River Navigation ... 128 19 6

UNCILASSIFIED EXPENDITURE.

To cover Payments made on account of 1868 and previous
years after the Balances of Approprlatlons available for such

were written off 182774 0
_ 2,172 18 4
SERVICES OF 1869.
Gaol Albury 799
Gaol Goulburn further sum A 78
Hospital for the Insane at Gladesville further sum ... 102, 8 9
Medical Adviser Vaceination &e. further sum ... 39 116
Industrial School for Girls Newecastle further sum g & 750
Charitable Allowances—For the support of Paupers in the
Colonial Hospitals further sum ] 1216 6
Miscellaneous :—

For defraying Expenses of the Returning Officers
of the several Electoral Districts further sum 888 9
Expenses incurred by the Royal Commission
appointed to inquire into the alleged Kid-
napping of Natives of the Loyalty Islands ... 248 7 9

[9)

S 1T SR Y T
Quarter Sessions 2000010
Coroners’ Inquests ... 153 14 2
Miscellaneous :—
Counsel’s fees &e. in connection with the case
of the Queen ats. Cummings .. 9172 9
Costs of making submission a Rule of Court—
taxed at 41 15 4
B 13218 1
Stores and Stationery—Conveyance of Stores further sum ... 166 10 11
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department ... 45 4 0
Miscellaneous :—
Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents further sum ... 1,183 0 11
Postage of the various Public Departments
further sum ... v 8228 14O
el 1,505 15 8
Commission to Land Agents Appraisers and others further sum 109 5 2
Minor Roads :—
Rent of the Windsor Ferry 1869 refunded to
the Trustees to enable them to keep in order
the approaches and works in connection
therewith o 283 0 O
Rent of the Mudbank and Bunnerong Tolls
from 19th December 1868 to 18th «December
1869 refunded to the Trustees to enable
them to keep the Roads in repair ... 1o E80E 00
—_— 413 0 O
Carried over ... £3926 5 6

(dmount carried over £2172 18 4)



* VICTORIZE, No.

13

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.
SERVICES OF 1869.
Brought over ... Sanhe 841996 16

Railways—Working Expenses further sum ... 4280 38
Harbours and River Navigation ... 287 14

Roads and Bridges :—

General Establishment—Incidental Expenses

further sum ... 21959
Tolls collected at Demhqum from 25th Apml

to 31st December 1869 to be expended where

collected s 190201007
Less—Amount voted on Supple-

mentary Estimates 1869 i 150 010

—_— 45210 7

Public Works and Buildings :—

Furniture for Mint Buildings further sum ... 138127
Country Postmasters further sum 131 3

SERVICES OF 1870.

Volunteers ... 622 9
Medical Adviser Vaccmatlon &e. further Sum @ D
Industrial School for Girls Newcastle further sum 145 13

Gaols generally : —
Visiting Justices at Braidwood Wollongong
and Yass from Ist January to 80th June
at £50 each per annum ; ESY g
Salaries of additional Warders for various Gaols
further sum ... 1,8
Salaries of Matrons Wollonrronw Albury Yass
Braidwood Mudgee Grafton Warma Wagga
Armidale and Denlhqmn i 90
Purchase of Materials &e. Gaols generally
further sum ... 1,250
Purchase of Site for Lock- -up at Redfern s
— 38,557 13

2
-
) w o
o W (]

= =)
(== Y=

Agent General :—

Salary of Agent General for the Colony in
London from the 16th to 81st December at
£1,500 per annum ... 43

Allowance for Passage-money to England Sl 28

SO
o B

166 0O

|

Asylums for Infirm and Destitute 766 13 4

Charitable Allowances :—

In aid of the undermentioned Hospitals &e. on
condition of an equal sum being raised by
private contributions and also of the Govern-
ment through Police Magistrates or other
approved Officers ha\nntT the right of admis-
sion of patients viz. :—
Temperance Allmnce in consideration of aid
given to destitute persons on condition
of an equal amount bemg raised by private
contributions ... sl 08 0
Orange Hospital further sum =) o 000
West Maitland Benevolent Somety s 200 O,
Albury Hospital and Benevolent Somety
further sum 200 O
—_ 700 0

Carried over ... £5.965 14

(dmount carried over

6

0
3

P~

3

4

0

8

£2172 18 4)

9212 3 7

£11,385 1 11)




35° VICTORIA, No. . 14

B (Consolidated szd—)w;ﬁlppropr’iation.

(Amount brought over ... £11385 1 11)

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.
SERVICES OF 1870—continued.

Brought over ... £5965 14 8

Free Public Library :—
Two Assistants from 1st January to 16th April at £104

each per annum i 61 4 10
Grants in aid of Public Institutions :—
In aid of the Glen Innes School of Arts being
in the proportion of £1 to every £2 raised
by private contributions AR 1005 0ia0
In aid of the erection of the Milton (Ulladulla)
Mechanics’ Institute and School of Arts on
condition of an equal amount being raised by
private contributions ... 68 17 3
168 17 3
Police :—
General ... 8242 7 5
Guard Cockatoo Island ... 56 19 3
Additional Police required in consequence of
the withdrawal of the Military viz. :—
Guard Government House—
Salaries (4 months) r o e DO
Miscellaneous :—
Expenses of the Commission appointed to inquire
into the cause of the Floods in the Hunter
River District ... griy Py 1912008
Printing the Report of the Commission e 236 16 9

Cost of printing and publishing a Work at the
Government Printing Office on the Industrial
Progress of New South Wales in which will
be embodied the Official Report and Catalogue
of the Intercolonial BExhibition of 1870 in-
cluding maps and sketches for same... 000 0

Gratuity to Julia Spinks Widow of the late
Warder Spinks who was murdered by a
prisoner in Windsor Gaol ... 59

Allowance to Secretary of Defence Commission 50

Minor Expenses of that Commission ... 50

Travelling Expenses of Mr. Lockhart Commis-
sioner of Crown Lands in connection with his
attendance on the Pental Island Commission-
ers in Melbourne g8u15 10

Counsel’s fees and Law Stationer’s charges in
connection with the Pental Island question ... GLANT G

Towards the relief of cases of actual Destitution |
caused by the recent Floods further sum ... 7 G T

Expenses of Returning Officers of the Electoral
Districts further sum ... 0

SOS
SOoOW

11271 19 6

Distriet Courts :—
Metropolitan and Coast District—
Bailiff at Muswellbrook from 1st June at

£40 per annum 98 W58

South-western District —
Registrar Corowa from Ist November at
£25 per annum
Bailiff Corowa from 1st November at £20

per annum St g S

30 16 8

Miscellaneous :—
Towards defraying Expenses of Law Reform
Commission with a view to amending and
consolidating the Statute Law of New South
Wales ... 500

Carried over ... £17,998 12 10

00

£11385 1 11)

(Amount carried over ...




35° VICTORIZA, No. .

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

£11,385 1 11)

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.

SERVICES OF 1870—continued.

Brought over

Stamp Duties

Customs ...

Grold and Escort

Stores and Stationery

Printing Bookbinding &e.
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department
Gunpowder Magazine Groat Island 2
Colonial Military Stores

Miscellaneous :—

Amount of Murray River Customs collected on
account of the Government of Victoria under
the 5th 6th and 7th clauses of the Agreement
of 12th January 1867

Interest on Public Account overdrawn at the
Bank of New South Wales London )

Cost of Photographing Public Buildings &e. ...

Necropolis Haslem’s Creek

Miscellaneous :—

Fees to Commissioners of the Court of Claims
for hearing and reporting on Claims to Grants
of Land in terms of the Act 5 Wm. IV No. 21

To cover the Expenses of the Commission
appointed to inquire into and report on the
working of the present Gold Fields Act an
Regulations further sum

Compensation for removal of Fencing from Con-
ditional Purchases

Railways :—
Working Expenses further sum
Mr. Wakeford’s salary as Superintendent of
Permanent Way and Works from 1 Sep-
tember to 81 December at £500 per annum...
Harbours and River Navigation :
Public Works and Buildings :—
Increased Accommodation at the Government
Printing Office further sum ...
Repairs and Alterations to
Buildings
Presses for the use of Country Registrars

Parliém.ﬁentary

Roads and Bridges :—

Tolls collected at Deniliquin Bridge from 1st
January to 8lst May to be paid to the
Municipal Council less cost of collection

Amount of Tolls collected on Western Road in
excess of amount voted ... %

Amount for Carcoar and Cowra Road being
difference between 1st and 2nd class 31 miles
£25 per mile ...

Rent of the Windsor Ferry for Half-year ended
30th June 1870 refunded to the Trustees to
enable them to keep in order the Approaches
and Works connected therewith ...

Rent of the Toll-bar on the Mudbank and Bun-
nerong Road from 19th December 1869 to
18th November 1870 to be refunded to the
Trustees to enable them to keep the Road in
repair ...

Carried over

Carried over

(Amount carried over

£17,998 12 10

163 15 0
1,890 19 1
541 13 4
7382 4 17
279 111
109 19 0
50 0 0
132 18 8

£21648 0 3

2500 0 0
208 0 0
24,446

241

170 0 0
4535 0 O

226 5 0
4,931

1871100

a1 (63 8D
... £78,783 19 2

£11,385 1 11)




35° VICTORIZE, No. .

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... iS00 8800 1 11)

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.

SERVICES OF 1870—continued.
Brought over ... soe T &78,783 19

Roads and Bridges— continued :—

Brought over ... o B170378 5

Rent of the Windsor Ferry for Half-year ended
81st December 1870 to be refunded to the
Trustees to enable them to keep in order the
Approaches and Works connected therewith

Fitz Roy Dock

Miscellaneous :—

Repairs to the Embankment of the River
Hunter at West Maitland

Expense of Steam Postal Communication with
Great Britain oi¢ San Francisco for the
nine months ending 81st December at the
rate of £10,000 per annum ... 7500 0 O

Electric Telegraphs... 988 6 10

89,817 17 4

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1870
AND PREVIOUS YEARS... 05101202 19 38

(ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1871 £1,540,675 16 4)

Gross Torawn ... £1,641,878 15 7

X. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the said several
sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and
in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in writing under his
hand and directed to the said Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct and
the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony.

XI. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time be allowed
credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid and the receipt or receipts of the respective persons to
whom the same shall be so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said
Treasurer in passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

XTII. Nothing in this Act contained shall affect or in any manner alter or
vary any of the provisions contained in the Act thirty-three Victoria number
eighteen intituled the ¢ Audit Act of 1870.”

XIII. This Act may be cited as the ¢ Appropriation Act of 1871.”

Sydney: Thomas Richards, Government Printer —1871.




Petny South Wales,

P SR
B G A

ANNO TRICESIMO QUINTO

VICTORIA REGIN A.

e ok K ok ok N ok ok ok kR ok ok R R kR R R R R R R Rk R Rk R kKR R KRR K

No.o T,

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the
Supplies granted for the Service of the Year 1871 and for the
Year 1870 and previous Years. [Assented to, 22nd June,
1871.]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal subjects Preambic.

the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year one thousand
eight hundred and seventy-one and for supplementing the Grants made
by the present Parliament in its Second Session for the service of the
year one thousand eight hundred and seventy and previous years
And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty
as aforesaid Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council
and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled
and by the authority of the same That out of the said Consolidated
Revenue Fund there shall be further appropriated and are hereby
appropriated and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereafter expressed—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1871.

I. ScHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One thousand seven hundred and eighty-four pounds six shillings and
eight pence to supplement the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of
the Imperial Parliament eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria chapter
fifty-four as follows :—
1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) - ... . E17846 8

(Amount carried over e sl T8 G I8




2 35° VICTORIZA, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE:—Any sum or

Seventeen thousand nine hundred and ninety-six poun

£1784 6 8)

sums of money not exceeding

ds to defray the Salaries and

Contingencies of the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :—

His Excellency the Governor

. The Executive Council

. The Legislative Council ..

. The Leglslatlve Assembly

. The Legislative Council and Assembly

. The Parhamentary Library

SO oo

.. £1,463
699
5,363

7,791

1,283

1,397

SO0 0OCP

o000 Ceo

17,096 0 0

IIT. COLONIAL SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
Four hundred and seventy-six thousand one hundred and one pounds seventeen
shillings and two pence to defray the S alaries Contingencies and other Expenses

of the Estabhshmentb and Services following :—

8. Colonial Secretary 3 . £8991
9. Permanent Military Torce . 10,000
10. Volunteers 10,557
11. Naval Brigade LA gLs
12. Police .. 125,952

13. Gaols—Sydney ..£1478 0 0O

14. Parramatta ... i 724 050

15. Bathurst g9 (0

16. Maitland sty () ol Ell

17. Goulburn ... ke 395 . 6)

18. Berrima sanediz 0 -0

19. Albury iy S ant s i SRR

20. Braidwood ... St A SR

21. Mudgee L BP0

22. Wollongong ... s e e O

23. Armidale ol e TR0 0

24. Wagga Wagga P LA r R,

25, N asET v, SR O

26. Deniliquin ... e 6ROl

27. Port Macquarie 5 e V)

28. Police Gaols—Country Dlstrlcts 850 0 O

29. Gaols generally : 47763 0 0
53,902

Tunatic Asylums being—

80. Board of Visitors ’ Vi e obE a0

31. Hospital for the Insane "Gladesville ... 1554000 -0

32. Lunatic Asylum Parramatta . .16:356° 0 -0

33. Lunatic Reception House Darlmghurst e 82 0.0

34. Lunatic Patients s 205080 =0
33,313
35. Medical Board ... 44
36. Medical Adviser Vaccmatlon Medlcal Of‘ﬁcers &e. 7,427
37. Auditor General .. o 4,642
38. Registrar General . 13,308
39. Agent Greneral for the Colony 1,834
40. Observatory o 1,586
41. Museum ... 475
42. Public Instruction under Act 30 Victoria No. 22 .. 110,000
2,630

43. Free Public Library
Carried over

(Amount carried over ...

SCOoOROO

OO0 DO0 OO

OCOO0OO0CO0OO0C0OO

£383679 110

£19780 6 8)




35° VICTORIZ, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ...
COLONIAL SECRETARY—contmued

Brought over

Grants in aid of Public Institutions :—
44. To supplement the present Annual Endowment
of £1,000 to the Australian Museum
In aid of Educational Institutions in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £3 raised by private
contributions viz. :—

45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

592

Albury School of Arts

Araluen Mechanics’ Institute
Armidale School of Arts ...
Ballina School of Arts

Balmain School of Arts ...
Balmain Working Men’s Institute
Bathurst School of Arts ;

. Bega School of Arts
53.
54..
55.
56.
. Bourke Mechanics’ Institute i

. Bowling Alley Point School of Arts

. Camden School of Arts %

. Casino School of Arts

. Dubbo Mechanics’ Institute

. East Maitland School of Arts

. Frederickton School of Arts

. Forbes School of Arts

. Glen Innes School of Arts. ..

. Goulburn School of Arts ...

. Grafton School of Arts

. Grenfell School of Arts ...

. Gundagai Literary Institute

. Hinton School of Arts -

. Inverell School of Arts

. Kiama School of Arts

. Lambton Mechanies’ and Mlners Instltute
. Monaro School of Arts

5. Morpeth School of Arts

. Mudgee School of Arts
. Murrurundi Mechanics’ Institute and

Bellambl and Bulli School of Artq
Berrima School of Arts
Braidwood Literary Institute
Branxton Mechanics’ Institute

School of Arts

. Musclebrook School of Arts

. Narrabri Mechanics’ Institute

. Newcastle School of Arts ...

. Orange Mechanics’ Institute

. Parramatta School of Arts

. Paterson School of Arts ...

. Petersham Working Men’s Tnstitute
. Queanbeyan Literary Institute 3
. Raymond Terrace School of Arts ..

. Richmond School of Arts ... -
. Ryde School of Arts !

. St. Leonards School of Arts

. Scone School of Arts

. Shoalhaven School of Arts.. =
. Sydney Mechanics’ School of Arts..

. Singleton Mechanics’ Institute

. Stroud School of Arts :

. Tamworth Mechanics’ Institute

. Ulladulla School of Arts ...

Ulmarra School of Arts

. Wagga Wagga Mechanics’ Institute
. Wallsend School of Arts ... -
. Waratah School of Arts ...

. West Maitland School of Arts

. Windsor School of Arts ...

. Wollongong School of Arts

. Yass Mechanics’ Institute ...

5. Young School of Arts

Carried over £2792 18 4

Carried over

£383,679 1 10

£200 0 0

- [
=) (=)
st
COCOO0OCOO0OOOO0OOOOO0OO0O0OOOOOOowWOO COCOOCOTDOODRORPOOCOTOASDOOOD O OOD

COO0O0O0OCOOO0O00OPOOOOOOCODOO0OROO COO0O0COOCOO0OOCO0O0OOOOOOO0O0OOOOOOOOOCOOD

. £383,679 1 10

(Amount carried over

£19/780 6 8)

£19780 6 8)




35° VICTORIZE, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over ... £19,780 6 8)

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over ... £383,679 1 10
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued.

Brought over £2,792 13 4

In aid of the erection of buildings for Educa-
tional Institutions on same condition :—

106. Botany Mechanies’ Institute v 00 S0 L)
107. Bowling Alley Point School of Arts 501500

108. Murrurundi Mechanics’ Institute and
School of Arts e O30
109. Newcastle School of Arts ... S350 00
110. Saint Mary’s School of Arts (50 018

3,442 13 4
Industrial Schools :—

111. Nautical School Ship “ Vernon” ... e 3,906 050

112. Biloela Industrial School for Girls Parra-
matta River .. =2 814 20020

113. Biloela Reformatory “for Girls Parramatta
River.. e oR2re 00

s 7308 0 0

Charitable Institutions :—

114. Inspector of Public Charities and Secretary to the Board

of Management for Asylums Infirm and Destitute 575
115. Protestant Orphan School ... 8197
116. Roman Catholic Orphan School ... ... 38,966
117. Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute 278

(=N N )
(=N X ]

Charitable Allowances :—

118. For the support of Paupers in Colonial
Hospitals ... ..£5,000
119. Salaries of Lady Supermtendent and five
Nursing Sisters .. 482 0 O
120. In aid of the Sydney Inﬁrmary and Dlspen-
sary on condition of an equal amount bemg
raised by private contributions ... 4,000
121. For the support of Women and Children in
the Benevolent Asylum Sydney ... . 4208 0 O
122. In aid of the Funds of the Benevolent Socxety
Sydney on condition of an equal amount
being raised by voluntary contributions ... 500 0 O
123. In aid of the Asylum for Destitute Children
at Randwick on condition of £2,000 being
raised by private contributions ... . 4000 0 O
124. For the support of Infants removed from the
Benevolent Asylum Sydney to the Asylum
for Destitute Children at Randwick ... 5,000 0 O
125. In aid of the Deaf Dumb and Blind Institu-
tion on condition of an equal amount being
raised by private contributions ... 450 0 O
126. Temperance Alliance in consideration of aid
given to destitute persons on condition of
an equal amount being raised by private
contributions 200 0 O
Inaid of the undermentioned Charitable Tnsti-
tutions in the proportion of £1 to every
£2 raised by Private Contributions and
also of the Government through Police
Magistrates or other approved officers
having the right of admission of patients
viz. - -
127. Albury Hospital and Benevolent Society 800 0 O
128. Bega Hospital and Benevolent Society... 50200
129. Gundacral Benevolent Society ... S 100E 00

(=}
(=

(=]
o

Carried over ... £24290 0 0

Carried over £414,748 15 2

(Amount carried over ... £19,780 6 8)




35° VICTORIZE, No.

2

D

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Charitable Allowances—continued.

Brought over £24,290
130. Maitland (West) Benevolent Society 100
1381. Narrabri Benevolent Asylum and Hospital =~ 100
132. Parramatta Benevolent Society ... 175
133. Penrith Hospital and Benevolent Somety 100
134. Singleton and Patrick’s Plains Benevolent
Society .. g e 3250
135. Tamworth Benevolent Soc1ety 75
In aid of the undermentioned Hospltals on
same conditions viz. :—
136. Adelong 75
137. Ardluen 100
138. Armidale and Ne\v Entrland 150
139. Bathurst ... 350
140. Braidwood... 100
141. Bourke 138
142. Carcoar 100
143. Cooma 150
144. Deniliquin 300
145. Dubbo 125
146. Forbes 100
147. Goulburn ... 150
148. Grafton 150
149. Grenfell 100
150. Gundagai ... 100
151. Hay 250
152. Kiandra ... 100
153. Maitland ... 300
154. Menindee 250
155. Mudgee 150
156. Murrurundi 100
157. Muswellbrook 100
158. Newcastle... 100
159. Orange 125
160. Parramatta 150
161. Port Macquarie ... 100
162. Port Stephens 100
163. Queanbeyan 50
164. Sofala . 100
165. Tenterfield 100
166. Wagga Wagga 150
167. Wellington 50
168. Windsor ... 100
169. Wollongong 100
170. Yass 100
171. Young 200

172. Towards erection of a Deaf and Dumb and
Blind Institution on condition of an equal

=0 COoCO D

OO0 O0O00O0OOOOOOOOOOOOOINIDCICOOODOCOOOOOC

£414748 15 2

SO SO0 ©

COO0OOCOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOCOOOOOOOCOOOCOOO0OCO

amount being raised by private contributions 2,000 0 0
—_— 32,053 0 O
Miscellaneous Services :—

173. Municipal Council Sydney in aid of the City
Funds ... .10,000 0 O

174. For defraying expenses of the Returnmﬂ
Officers of the several Electoral Districts 1260400

175. Expense of copying and prmtmg the Electoral
Lists ; 600 0 O
176. Newspapers and Almanacs ’ 30 0 O

177. Burial of destitute persons in cases where
Inquests are not held .. 300 0 O
Carried over £12,180 0 0

Carried over

(Amount carried over

£446,801 15 2

£19,780 6 8)

£19780 6 8)




35° VICTORIZ, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ...

£19,780 6 8)

COLONIAL SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services—continued :—

178.

179.
180.
181.

182.

183.

184.
185.
186.
187.

188.

Brought over ... . £12,180

Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers
taken charge of for protection expenses of

transmission &e. 4 et S 200
Fees for examining Lunatics ... zRi=d80
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders S 600

Rent of furnished House for the Commodore
commanding the Naval Squadron on this
Station ... Siw. DOR

Towards defraying the expenses of a Census of
the Population of the Colony to be taken

early in 1871 ... e ... 15,000
Construction and maintenance of four Boats for

‘West Maitland and the Hunter District

during the time of Floods ... wh oD
Towards the publication of the Fifth Volume of

Bentham’s work on the Flora of Australia ... 50
Purchase of Land at Redfern as a site for a

Lock-up S
To continue the examination of the Fossil Fauna

of New South Wales ... S aon
For the purpose of prosecuting researches into

the subject of the Aboriginal Languages of
Australia o 10
Wages of men employed in erection of an
Embankment at Wentworth during the late

Floods ... 3] ; 62

OO

ORI IS

2

cCIDID

(o R oo p ol e PO

0

29300 2 0

£446,801 15 2

476,101 17 2

IV. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not

exceeding Eighty-six thousand seven hundred and sixty-three pounds thirteen shillings

and four pence to defray

following :—
189. Law Officers of the Crown

191. Sheriff

190. Supreme and Circuit Courts

192. Insolvent Court

193. District Courts

194. Quarter Sessions

195. Petty Sessions

196. Coroners’ Inquests ... >

Miscellaneous Services :—

197. Expenses in connection with claim preferred against the

Government by Mr. George S. Yarnton late joint Registrar

of the Sydney District Court...

198. 50 copies of Connell’s New South Wales Magié‘éerial .]').igest..

199.

Purchase of 50 copies of Plunkett’s “Australian Magistrate”

by Wilkinson for Benches of Magistrates ...

the Salaries and Contingencies of the Establishments

. £5957 0 0
12,643 0 0
7780 0 O
1,289 0 0
9157 0 0

... 12,09 0 0

. 84734 8 4
2599 0 0

331 0 0
84 0 0
93 10 0

86,763 13 4

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE:—Any sum or

sums of money not exceeding Two hundred and ten thousand one hundred and
eighty-two pounds to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—

200. Treasury ...
201. Stamp Duties
202. Customs
203. Colonial Distilleries and Refineries

Carried over

(dmount carried over .,,

. £9401

. 26,655

0 0

1704 0 0
(=)

0

2,750 0

£40510 0 0

£582,645 17 2)



35° VICTORIZA, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £582,645 17 2)
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TrADE—cOntINUE.
Brought over ... £40,510 0 O

204. Gold Receivers 265
205. Gold and Escort ... 3 5,550

206. Printing Bookbinding Stamps and Railway Tickets ... ... 20,052
207. Stores and Stationery

208. Gunpowder Magazine Goat Island :
209. Colonial Military Store and Gunpowder Magazine Spectacle

. 42,802
1,087

Teland = .. i 1,788

210. Health and Emigration Officers ... 786

211. Quarantine ... 492

212. Shipping Masters ... v LABE

213. Glebe Island Abattoir 906
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department :—

914. Superintendent of Pilots Light-houses and
Harbours

215. Steam Navigation and Pilot Boards

216. Harbour Masters...

217. Colonial Light-houses

218. Sea and River Pilots

219. Boatmen ...

220. Telegraph Stations G

921. Australian Coast Light-houses ...

222. Contingencies :

00000 o©o0oC0oo
OCO0O00O0 ©0O0COoC

OO OO0OO0OOO
QOO0 O0O0OCO0O

—_— 24044 O O
223. Life-boats '... 400 0 O

Miscellaneous Services :—

92924 Postage of the various Public Departments ... 6,500
925. Advertising for the Public Service generally ... 4,000
996. For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 5,000
227. Duty Stamps for the Public Service generally... 500
298. One half per cent. Commission on payments in
England by the Government Financial Agents
on (say) £700,000 ... ... 3,500
92929, Exchange on Remittances within and beyond
the Colony " 2
230. To provide for a Queen’s Plate to be run for
annually on Randwick Racecourse under the
auspices of the Australian Jockey Club
(Resolution of Assembly) ¥
. To meet the expense of carrying on the Inner
‘Waters and Coast Surveys ... 43
. Allowance for Postage and Stationery to Clerks
of Petty Sessions Land Agents and Registrars
of District Courts ...
. Provisions to be left on Booby Island for the
relief of shipwrecked persons
. Provisions to be left at Somerset for the relief
of shipwrecked persons
35. To meet unforeseen expenses to be hereafter
accounted for ...
. Buoys and Beacons for the Clarence River ..
. Position Lights at the Tweed River and at
Nelson Bay Port Stephens
. Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of
service to John Fullarton late Pilot Port
Jackson 0 do8
. Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of
service to John Brown late Boatman Eden ... 80
0. Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of
service to John Emanuel late Boatman Eden 102
Gratuity of one month’s pay for each year of
service to John Foley late Boatman Eden ... 80
. For the purchase of Warlike Stores ... ... 10,000

2,000

£3998 0 O

Carried over... . . $£140059 O O

(Amount carried over ... £ 582,645 17 2)




8 35° VICTORIZ, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £582,645 17 2)
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued.
Brought over £140,069 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—continued :—
Brought over £39,980 0 0

243. Expenses incurred by the Steamer ¢ Thetis”
whilst conveying a Life-boat to Elizabeth Reef 143 0 0
—_——40,123 0 O
Advance to Treasurer :—
244. To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public Officers
and others and on account of other Governments. The whole
amount to be ad_]usted not later than the 31st December,
TR7Za0 . ..30,000 0 O

210,182 0 0

VI. SECRETARY For LANDS:—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One hundred and twenty-five thousand and twenty-eight pounds nineteen shillings
and two pence to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—

245. Department of Lands . £10,368 0 0
246. Survey of Lands ... s B 002507 0
247. Rent of Additional Offices for Land Departments Commission
to Land Agents Appraisers and others 5 e di8006 00
248. Occupation of Lands s 10:526 20 110
249. Gold Fields . . 2,794 0 O
250. Prevention of Scab in Sheep S 9677 0000
251. Inspection of Cattle 302 0 O
252. Coal Fields ... 185050 L0
253. Botanic Gardens ... 8,175 0-50
254. Government Domains and Hyde Park ... ssese 2. 911 0420
Minor Roads :—
255. Alignment Posts for Towns ... I LB005R0 = O

256. To meet expense of fencing Public Roads
where proclaimed through enclosed lands ... 4,000 0 0

4300 0 O
Miscellaneous Services :—
257. For the erection of Public Pounds st R 2000400
258. For preservation of the Caves at Fish River ... 50 0 O
259. For preservation of Wombeian Caves ... 26000
260. For fencing Public Cemeteries . voe 11000 50 0
261. Parramatta Park .. 100 700
262. Fees to Commissioners of the Court of Claims
for hearing and reporting on claims to grants
of land in terms of the Aet 5 Wm. IV No.2l 125 0 O
263. Compensation to Mr. S. Bell for resumption
by the Crown of land granted to his late
father (Resolution of Assembly) 400 0 O
264. Completion of the Boundary-line between
Victoria and New South Wales o s 1R000%105 0
265. Gratuity to the Widow of the late Mr. J. G-
Grenfell Commissioner of Crown Lands ... 800 0 O
266. Compensation to Mr. Rayner for loss
sustained by him through the issue
to Henry Hall of an erroneous
Deed of Grant of Land on which
Deed Mr. Rayner had advanced
money to Henry Hall ... 20100
267. Interest at 5 per cent. per annum
on above from 5 September 1868 to
30 June 1870 S 2ul 00
— 30 0 O
Carried over £3:230° 10 0
Carried over ... £120,604 0 O

(Amount carried over s EO2R27 17 2}




35° VICTORIZ, No. 3. 9

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £792,827 17 2)

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued.
Brought over ... £120,604 0 0

Miscellaneous Services—continued.

Brought over .. .£3,230 0 O

268. Compensation for fencmg the Road from ’\Iulgoa

Forest to Picton and Burragorang Road vid
Village of Vanderville 300 0 O

269. Additional provision for salaried Surv eymg Staff

to meet a deficiency in the proposed Estimates-
in-Chief for 1871 (equipment allowance) ... 510 0 O
270. Additional Fees of the Secretary to the Com- \

missioners Court of Claims and William Owen

one of the Commissioners at the special rate

of £3 3s. per diem each for ten days to cover

the time which the Court was engaged in

dealing with the case of Alexander Berry 8

claim to certain land at Comerang Island
Shoalhaven .. 63 0 O

271. Compensation to "Mr. James Robertson in

respect of portion of Run “ Tantangara” leased

to him at auction but already under lease

to other parties being cost of Equity suit

‘Waller ». Robertson ... 214 14 2
272. Re-erecting Green-house presented by Mr. Mort
to the Botanic Gardens ... 107 5520

4424 19 2

125,028 19 2

VII. SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WORKS :—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Four hundred and sixty-nine thousand five hundred and eighty-seven pounds
to defray the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

273. Department of Public Works ... ... £4020 0 0
Railways :—

274. General Establishment ... S 202927040

275. Works in Progress = L 8 068E0T0

276. Existing Lmes——Workmg Expenses 5 191005 050

277. Wldenmo' the Newtown Bridge ... 120000 O

278. Engine Shed at Penrith further sum ... 60 0 0

Harbours and River Navigation :—

279. Engineer’s Department ... ...£268 0 0
280. Steam Dredge “ Hunter” <2868 0 0
281. Steam Dredge “ Hercules” +228.261 =0/ 0
282. Steam Dredge “ Pluto” ... . 2006000
283. Steam Dredge “ Vulcan” New castle ... v 8:638 =00
284. Steam Dredge “ Samson” Ge 4970 00
285. Steam Dredge “ Fitz Roy ”’ i 2760070
286. Bell Buoy Big Ben Rock ; Lo 250 0500
287. Removing obstructions Richmond River e (0, U OO

288. Replanking where required Glebe Island
Bridge—Circular Quay—Newcastle Wharf—
and repairing Dunmore Bridge and West

Maitland River Embankment : Sona a00 =0 =0
289. Buoys and Beacon for the Hunter River s e 2DOREOES0)
290. Lighting Lamps Newcastle Wharf .. 150 0 O
291. Completion of West Maitland Bridge ‘further
sum—Balance due to Contractor ... 451 0 O
292. Railway for carriage of stone to West Maitland
Embankment ... )
Carried over e £28009. 0 0O
Carried over £207,272 0 0

(Amount carried over ... £917,856 16 4)




10

35° VICTORIZ, No. 3

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SECRETARY ForR PuBLIC WORKS—continued.
.. 8207272 0 O

Brought over
Harbours and River Navigation—continued.
Brought over ...£28,009 0 0
293. Landing Silt from Dredge and forming Ground 2,000 0 0
294. Incidental Expenses to Wharfs Bmdges and
other Public Works ... o S091:500: Q0
295. Repairs to Glebe Island Road ... Jd 0 5.0
296. Colonial Architect ...
Public Works and Buﬂdmgs
297. For ordinary Repairs Alterations and Additions
to Public Buildings generally... 12,000 0 O
298. For providing Furniture and Flttmns for Public
Offices generally & 131000550 O
299. For repairs to Military and Volunteer Bulldm(rs 1 500 0 O
300. For lighting Lamps sweeping Chlmneys &e.
Victoria Barracks 200 0 O
301. For lighting Government Lamps in Streets
of Sydney and Domain 700 0 0
802. To provide building and other Materials for
completion or repair of Gaols and other
Public Buildings by the labour of pnsoners
in gaol . r6:600: 0 0
303. Additions Sydney ‘Gaol . 2,000 0 O
304. Police Buildings . e 000 0 0
305. Gaols Court Houses and Lock- ups 12,000 0 0
306. Supply of Coffins for Paupers ... 150 0 0
307. Furniture for and Repair of Telegraph Stations 1,000 0 0
308. Additions Alterations and Repairs Protestant
Orphan School Parramatta .. < L0000 0
309. Additions and Materials to the New Gaol at
Maitland : cin 200075020
810. Repairs to Workshops and Officers’ Quarters
Cockatoo Island 50 0 O
311. Repairs to Roman Catholic Orphan School 1,000 0 0O
312. Preparing Ground and Planting at Public
Buildings reseata |10 Y EER
313. Cottages bpectaele Tsland 800 0 O
Roads and Bridges :—
814. General Establishment ...
315. Superintendence ..
Construction and Maintenance :—
316. Main Northern Road ...14021 0 O
317. Main Southern Road o191 05 0
818. Main Western Road . 18,8294010
Other Roads and Bridges :—
319. Road Clarence River to Great Northern Road 5000 0 0
820. Mudgee Road 4,000 0@
321. Tolls .. 1,600 0 O
322, Minor Roads as per Schedule ... 40,200 0 O
323. Contingent Works on Minor Roads not in
Schedule on Punts and Approaches and on
Approaches to Railway Stations &e. e 50007010
824. Repair of and painting Bridges... 81 000 0 O
325. Constructing and repairing Toll Bars ... . v'd08' 0 0
326. Estimated amount of Tolls to be collected at
Grafton Punt to be expended in maintenance
and repair of same and approaches ... 800 0 O
327. To protect Main Street and Telegraph Office
Murrurundi being half of £I1,200—other
moiety on Telegraph Estimates 600 0 O
Carried over... £58,500 0 0

Carried over

(Amount carried over

£917,856 16 4)

31,620 0 0
5778 0 0

47,050 0 O

2551 0 0
5511 0 O

44541 0 0

£344323 0 O

. £917,856 16 4)



35° VICTORIZ, No. 3. 11

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... ... £917.856 16 4)

SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WORKS—continued.

Brought over ... £344323 0 O
Other Roads and Bridges—continued :—

Brought over ... £58,500 0 0
328. Approaches to Punt at Balranald L 2100051040
329. Bridge Mooki River ... ¥ e OO0
330. Flood Repairs Wentworth 0 i 18001060

831. Repairs to Road through Town of Young
(Resolution of Assembly) : 5000 -0

332. Erection of Bridges over Castle’s and Fisher’s
Creeks near Burrowa (Resolution of Assembly) 500 0 O

333. Western Road in anticipation of Tolls to be
collected for 1872 ... 3,000 0 0

334. Mudgee Road in part ant101pat10n of Tolls to
b be collected for 1872 . S 50075070

335. For further lmprovement of Roads Araluen to
Moruya and in vicinity of Araluen generally

. to employ flooded-out labourers .. 1,000 0 O
336. Bridge at Narawalla on Road Ulladulla to
Shoalhaven .. e e-BOD =00
337. Bridge over Cockﬁghter s Creek : L 15200010520
838. To complete Tanks on ‘“death track” Willandra
to Darling 22000050
339. Minor Roads (Resolutwn qf Assembly) ...16,000 0 O
Roads under Trustees :—
340. Roads under Trustees as per Schedule .. 26000 0°0
{ 341. Unclassified Roads S 6,000 00
' 342. Improvement of the Colo and Wheenv Creek
Road ... : e 6000 0
343. Construction of Brldge Bastern Creek 3t 2000 )= 0
344. Cost of obtaining Reports from Surveyors ... 400 0 0
Electric Telegraphs :—
345. Iron Posts Telegraph Redfern to Junction ... 1,000 0 O
346. Repairs to Line Penrith to Bathurst ... s 800520520
347. To protect Main Street and Telegraph Offices
Murrurundi being half of £1,200—other
moiety on Road Estimates ... : T B0 0
123950 0 O
348. Fitz Roy Dock ... st td 0 0
Miscellaneous :—
349. Attending to the lighting and extinguishing of
the Gas &e. in the Parliamentary Buildings 70 0 0

469,587 0 0O

VIIL. TaE PosTMASTER GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money not exceed-
ing one hundred and fifty-three thousand two hundred and thirty-two pounds to
defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Establishments and Services following : —

350. Post Office (including conveyance of Mails) ... £110301 0 O
351. Money Order Department... 320150, 0
352. bteam Postal Communlcatlon Wlth Great Bmtam vid San

Francisco for the six months ending 81st December at the

rate of £15,000 per annum (Resolm‘zon qf Assembly) 0 00

853. Government Savmgs Bank 500 0 O

354. Electric Telegraphs... 31,7300 -0
—_——— 153232 0 O

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1871 £1,540,675 16 4)




5 VICTORIZ, No. 3

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1870 AND PREVIOUS YEARS.

IX. SUPPLEMENTARY :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One
hundred and one thousand two hundred and two pounds nineteen shillings and
three pence to defray the Supplementary Charges for the Year 1870 and previous
Years of the Salaries Contingencies and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

SERVICES OF 1868 AND PREVIOUS YEARS.

Gaol Goulburn further sum d £7 14
Charitable Allowances—For the support of P‘mpels in Ho%pltals

further sum . ; 495 16
Medical Adviser Vaccination &e. further sum ... Sl
Industrial School for Girls Newcastle further sum 56 12
District Courts . { 12 5
Stores and Statlonery further sum 113
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department 49 12
Railways—Working Expenses further sum 89 3
Harbours and River Navigation ... 128 19

UNCLASSIFIED EXPENDITURE.

To cover Payments made on account of 1868 and previous
years after the Balances of Approprm‘mons available for such

were written off : 1,827 4 .0 a
_— 2,172 18 4

SERVICES OF 1869.

Gaol Albury

Gaol Goulburn further sum

Hospital for the Insane at Gladesvﬂle further sum

Medical Adviser Vaccination &e. further sum

Industrial School for Girls Newcastle further sum .
Charitable Allowances—For the support of Paupers in the

Colonial Hospitals further sum

Miscellaneous :—
For defraying Expenses of the Returning Officers
of the several Electoral Districts further sum 888 9 5
Expenses incurred by the Royal Commission
appointed to inquire into the alleged Kid-
napping of Natives of the Loyalty Islands ... 248 7 9
Quarter Sessions
Coroners’ Inquests ...

Miscellaneous :—
Counsel’s fees &c. in connection with the case
of the Queen ats. Cummings .. il 1229
Costs of making submission a Rule of Court—
taxed at 41 15 4

Stores and Stationery—Conveyance of Stores further sum
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department

Miscellaneous :—
Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents further sum ... 1,183 0 11
Postage of the various Public Departments
further sum ... e 322°14509

Commission to Land Agents Appraisers and others further sum

Minor Roads:—

Rent of the Windsor Ferry 1869 refunded to

the Trustees to enable them to keep in order

the approaches and works in connection

therewith 283 0 O
Rent of the Mudbank and Bunnerono' Tolls

from 19th December 1868 to 18th December

1869 refunded to the Trustees to enable

them to keep the Roads in repair

Carried over

(dmount carried over £2,172 18 4)




35° VICTORIZ, No. 3. 13

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over £2172 18 4)

SUPPLEMENTARY——continued.
SERVICES OF 1869.

Brought over ... s S EB9261U0 6
Railways—Working Expenses further sum 1o 428003 10
Harbours and River Navigation ... 287 14 3

Roads and Bridges :—

General Establishment—Incidental Expenses

further sum ... 219 .9
Tolls collected at Demhqum ﬁom 2oth Aprll

to 81st December 1869 to be expended where

collected 2 902 SN 0=
Less—Amount Voted on bupple-

mentary Estimates 1869 e b0 0 ()

—_— 45210 7

Public Works and Buildings :—

Furniture for Mint Buildings further sum ... 18175
Country Postmasters further sum 181 .3 1

9212 3 7

SERVICES OF 1870.

Volunteers ... 622
Medical Adviser V. accma’mon &c. further SUm: 7
Industrial School for Girls Newcastle further sum 145

Gaols generally : —

Visiting Justices at Braidwood Wollongong
and Yass from 1st January to 30th June
at £50 each per annum i 00

Salaries of additional Warders for various Gaols
further sum ... . 1,864 13

Salaries of Matrons Wol]ongong Albury Yass
Braidwood Mudgee Grafton Wagga Wagga
Armidale and Deniliquin 90

Purchase of Materials &e. Gaols generally
further sum ... . 1,250

Purchase of Site for Lock- -up at Redfern Lo po e 278

R =

oe O
SO T

3,657 13 3

Agent General :—

Salary of Agent General for the Colony in
London from the 16th to 31st December at
£1,500 per annum ... 43 0 4

Allowance for Passage-money to Englzmd w28 0

(=)

166 0 4

Asylums for Infirm and Destitute 766 13 4
Charitable Allowances :—

In aid of the undermentioned Hospitals &e. on
condition of an equal sum being raised by
private contributions and also of the Grovern-
ment through Police Magistrates or other
approved Officers having the right of admis-
sion of patients viz. :—
Temperance Alhance in consideration of aid
given to destitute persons on condition
of an equal amount bemg raised by private
contributions ; i AR O <510
Orange Hospital further sum el (00 )
0
0

‘West Maitland Benevolent Society - 200

Albury Hospital and Benevolent Somety
further sum 200
—_— 700020

(<o BRI e o ]

Qarried over ... £5965 14 8

(Amount carried over £11385 1 11)




14 35° VICTORIA, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.
SERVICES OF 1870—continued.

Brought over ... £5965 14 8
Free Public Library :—

Two Assistants from 1st January to 16th Aprll at £104
each per annum - 61 4 10

Grants in aid of Public Instltutlons —

In aid of the Glen Innes School of Arts being

in the proportion of £1 to every £2 raised

by private contributions i £100 0 0
In aid of the erection of the Milton (Ulladulla)

Mechanics’ Institute and School of Arts on

condition of an equal amount being raised by

private,contributions ... 6817 3
168117 &

Police :—
General ... e 18242 T
Guard Cockatoo Island ) 56 19
Additional Police requlred in consequence of
the withdrawal of the Military viz. :—
Guard Government House—
Salaries (4 months) e 2B20. 2 4

Miscellaneous :—

Expenses of the Commission appointed to inquire
into the cause of the Floods in the Hunter
River District . Sk v o Ui

Printing the Report of the Commission 236 15 9

Cost of printing and publishing a Work at the
Government Printing Office on the Industrial
Progress of New South Wales in which will
be embodied the Official Report and Catalogue
of the Intercolonial Exhibition of 1870 in-
cluding maps and sketches for same.. 400 0 O

Gratuity to Julia Spinks Widow of the late
Warder Spinks who was murdered by a
prisoner in Windsor Gaol ... 59

Allowance to Secretary of Defence Commission 50

Minor Expenses of that Commission ... 50

Travelling Expenses of Mr. Lockhart Commis-
sioner of Crown Lands in connection with his
attendance on the Pental Island Commission-
ers in Melbourne 38 15

Counsel’s fees and Law Stationer’s charges in
connection with the Pental Island question ... I

Towards the relief of cases of actual Destitution
caused by the recent Floods further sum ... b

Expenses of Returning Officers of the Electoral
Districts further sum . = i, o0 (100 @

w

oo™
(=N =Rl

S OF ov O

11271 19 5

District Courts :—
Metropolitan and Coast District—

Bailiff at Muswellbrook from 1st June at
£40 per annum ... 23 6 8
South-western District— .
Registrar Corowa from 1st November at
£25 per annum ... 4 3 4

Bailiff Corowa from 1st November at £20

per annum ... 5 S0 I8
30 16 8

Miscellaneous :—

Towards defraying Expenses of Law Reform
Commission with a view to amending and
consolidating the Statute Law of New South
Wales ... . 500 0 O

Carried over ... £17,998 12 10

(dmount carried over ...

£11,385 1 11)

£11,385 1 11)




35° VICTORIZ, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over . 210,885 1 11)
SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.

SERVICES OF 1870—continued.
Brought over ... £17,998 12

Stamp Duties 163 15
Customs ... «.. 1,890 19
Gold and Escort ... 541 13
Stores and Stationery oo 1882
Printing Bookbinding &e. 279
Harbours Light-houses and Pilot Department ... 109
Gunpowder Magazine Goat Island 50
Colonial Military Stores ... 132

Miscellaneous :—

Amount of Murray River Customs collected on

account of the Government of Victoria under

the 5th 6th and 7th clauses of the Agreement

of 12th January 1867 £21,648 0 3
Interest on Public Account overdrawn at the

Bank of New South Wales London &0 2500000
Cost of Photographing Public Buildings &ec. ... 298 0 O

—
OO HFHO

e
WO WO MR

24,446

Necropolis Haslem’s Creek 241

Miscellaneous :—

Fees to Commissioners of the Court of Claims
for hearing and reporting on Claims to Grants
of Land in terms of the Act 5 Wm. I'V No. 21

To cover the Expenses of the Commission
appointed to inquire into and report on the
working of the present Gold Fields Act and
Regulations further sum

Compensation for removal of Fencing from Con-
ditional Purchases ;

Railways : —
‘Working Expenses further sum
Mr. Wakeford’s salary as Superintendent of
Permanent Way and Works from 1 Sep-
tember to 81 December at £500 per annum...
Harbours and River Navigation ... .

Public Works and Buildings :—
Increased Accommodation at the. Government
Printing Office further sum ... L 1900 @
Repairs and Alterations to Parliamentary
Buildings . 4635 0 O
Presses for the use of Country Registrars ... 226 5 0

Roads and Bridges :—

Tolls collected at Deniliquin Bridge from Ist
January to 8lst May to be paid to the
Municipal Council less cost of collection

Amount of Tolls collected on Western Road in
excess of amount voted

Amount for Carcoar and Cowra Road being
difference between 1st and 2nd class 31 miles
£25 per mile ...

Rent of the Windsor Ferry for Half-year ended
80th June 1870 refunded to the Trustees to
enable them to keep in order the Approaches
and Works connected therewith ...

Rent of the Toll-bar on the Mudbank and Bun-
nerong Road from 19th December 1869 to
18th November 1870 to be refunded to the
Trustees to enable them to keep the Road in
repair ...

Carried over L 12176818 S
Carried over . &T8 788019 2

187 10 O

(Amount carried over £11,385 1 11)




16 35° VICTORIZE, No. 3.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... £11,385 1 11)

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued.

SERVICES OF 1870—continued.
Brought over ... ... &£78,78319 2

o~

Roads and Bridges— continued :—

Brought over ... e 2 RTE3 8
Rent of the Windsor Ferry for Half-year ended
31st December 1870 to be refunded to the

Trustees to enable them to keep in order the
Approaches and Works connected therewith 141 10 O

1}

e AL PO g - &
Fitz Roy Dock S R, 365 11 8
Miscellaneous : —
Repairs to the Embankment of the River
Hunter at West Maitland ... - it o 215 7138
Expense of Steam Postal Communication with
Great Britain vid San Francisco for the
nine months ending 31st December at the
rate of £10,000 per annum ... R 7600 0 O
Electric Telegraphs... RS ) 988 6 10
B 89,817 17 4
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1870
AND PREVIOUS YEARS... W 101,202,198
(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1871 ol £1,540,675 16 4)
Gross Torar ... £1,641,878 156 7

X. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the said several
sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and
in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in writing under his
hand and directed to the said Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct and
the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony.

XI. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time be allowed
credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid and the receipt or receipts of the respective persons to
whom the same shall be so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said
Treasurer in passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

XII. Nothing in this Act contained shall affect or in any manner alter or
vary any of the provisions contained in the Act thirty-three Victoria number
eighteen intituled the  Audit Act of 1870.”

XIII. This Act may be cited as the “ Appropriation Act of 1871.”

By Authority : THOMAS RIcEARDS, Government Printer, Sydney, 1871.

[1s.]




